
2012 Popolare Bari SME S.r.l.

€ 497,000,000 Class A1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2054

€ 120,000,000 Class A2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2054

€ 198,087,000 Class B1 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2054

€ 47,790,000 Class B2 Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2054

  Contacts Antonio di Nuzzo / Chiara Tassan

2012popbarisme@finint.it

Tel.: +39 0438 360618 / 495

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV) www.securitisation-services.com

  Reporting Dates Quarterly Collection Period 01/01/2017 22/02/2017

Interest Period 31/01/2017 10/03/2017

Payment Date 10/03/2017

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this 

report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

INVESTORS REPORT

mailto:2012popbarisme@finint.it
mailto:marche_m5@finint.it
http://www.securitisation-services.com/


Issuer: 2012 Popolare Bari SME S.r.l.

Issue Date: 14 December 2012

Originator/Servicer: Banca Popolare di Bari S.c.p.a.

Cassa di Risparmio di Orvieto S.p.A.

Arranger J.P. Morgan Securities plc

The Notes: Notes Class A1 Class A2 Class B1 Class B2

Original Balance 497,000,000 120,000,000 198,087,000 47,790,000

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro

Denomination 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Final Maturity Date October 2054 October 2054 October 2054 October 2054

Listing Irish Stock Exchange Irish Stock Exchange No Listing No Listing

ISIN code IT0004871783 IT0004871833 IT0004871841 IT0004871858

Clearing Monte Titoli / Clearstream Monte Titoli / Clearstream Monte Titoli / Clearstream Monte Titoli / Clearstream

Reference Rate Euribor 3m Euribor 3m Euribor 3m Euribor 3m

Day Count Convention Actual/360 Actual/360 Actual/360 Actual/360

Spread 0,30% 0,30% 3,00% 3,00%

Initial Rating DBRS A(high) (sf) A(high) (sf) Not Rated Not Rated

Current Rating DBRS Reimbursed Reimbursed Not Rated Not Rated

Initial Rating Fitch A+ (sf) A+ (sf) Not Rated Not Rated

 Current Rating Fitch  Reimbursed Reimbursed Not Rated Not Rated

Underlying Assets for the Notes: mortgage loans and unsecured loans classified as performing by the Originators

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Principal Parties:

Agent Bank: The Bank of New York, (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

Transaction Bank and Principal Paying Agent: The Bank of New York, (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

English Transaction Bank: The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch

Representative of the Noteholders and Security 

Trustee:
Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Swap Counterparty: J.P. Morgan Securities Plc

Limited Recourse Loan Provider: Banca Popolare di Bari S.c.p.a. and Cassa di Risparmio di Orvieto S.p.A.

Corporate Services Provider and Computation 

Agent:
Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager: Bank of New York, London Branch

means the last calendar day of January, April, July and October in each year or, if any of such a date does not fall on a Business Day, the following Business Day.

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date provided that the Initial Interest Period shall start on the 

Issue Date (included) an end on the First Payment Date (excluded).

1. Transaction overview
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Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal  Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued 

Interest  

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool factor
Unpaid 

Interest

14/12/2012 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 497.000.000,00  -                    497.000.000,00  0,550% 137 1.040.248,61     1.040.248,61   66.730.400,80  430.269.599,20  0,86573360 -                    

30/04/2013 31/07/2013 31/07/2013 430.269.599,20  -                    430.269.599,20  0,507% 92 557.485,98        557.485,98     36.243.327,40  394.026.271,80  0,79280940 -                    

31/07/2013 31/10/2013 31/10/2013 394.026.271,80  -                    394.026.271,80  0,526% 92 529.658,87        529.658,87     24.105.444,30  369.920.827,50  0,74430750 -                    

31/10/2013 31/01/2014 31/01/2014 369.920.827,50  -                    369.920.827,50  0,528% 92 499.146,50        499.146,50     35.141.279,60  334.779.547,90  0,67360070 -                    

31/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 334.779.547,90  -                    334.779.547,90  0,600% 89 496.589,66        496.589,66     27.496.872,90  307.282.675,00  0,61827500 -                    

30/04/2014 31/07/2014 31/07/2014 307.282.675,00  -                    307.282.675,00  0,645% 92 506.504,28        506.504,28     33.126.193,10  274.156.481,90  0,55162270 -                    

31/07/2014 31/10/2014 31/10/2014 274.156.481,90  -                    274.156.481,90  0,509% 92 356.616,66        356.616,66     20.453.538,00  253.702.943,90  0,51046870 -                    

31/10/2014 02/02/2015 02/02/2015 253.702.943,90  -                    253.702.943,90  0,388% 94 257.029,27        257.029,27     33.579.208,60  220.123.735,30  0,44290490 -                    

02/02/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 220.123.735,30  -                    220.123.735,30  0,352% 87 187.251,92        187.251,92     19.749.388,40  200.374.346,90  0,40316770 -                    

30/04/2015 31/07/2015 31/07/2015 200.374.346,90  -                    200.374.346,90  0,295% 92 151.059,99        151.059,99     32.359.670,00  168.014.676,90  0,33805770 -                    

31/07/2015 02/11/2015 02/11/2015 168.014.676,90  -                    168.014.676,90  0,278% 94 121.959,99        121.959,99     40.057.653,30  127.957.023,60  0,25745880 -                    

02/11/2015 01/02/2016 01/02/2016 127.957.023,60  -                    127.957.023,60  0,232% 91 75.039,69          75.039,69       26.738.401,20  101.218.622,40  0,20365920 -                    

01/02/2016 03/05/2016 03/05/2016 101.218.622,40  -                    101.218.622,40  0,140% 92 36.213,77          36.213,77       15.410.578,40  85.808.044,00    0,17265200 -                    

03/05/2016 02/08/2016 02/08/2016 85.808.044,00    -                    85.808.044,00    0,048% 91 10.411,38          10.411,38       24.121.646,50  61.686.397,50    0,12411750 -                    

02/08/2016 02/11/2016 02/11/2016 61.686.397,50    -                    61.686.397,50    0,004% 92 630,57              630,57           15.556.746,10  46.129.651,40    0,09281620 -                    

02/11/2016 31/01/2017 31/01/2017 46.129.651,40    -                    46.129.651,40    -0,012% 90 -                      -                    21.595.594,30  24.534.057,10    0,04936430 -                    

31/01/2017 10/03/2017 10/03/2017 24.534.057,10    -                    24.534.057,10    -0,028% 38 -                      -                    24.534.057,10  -                      0,00000000 -                    

   2.1 The Notes - Class A Notes

Isin Code IT0004871783

After Payments

Interest Period

Before Payments Amounts accrued Payments
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Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal  Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued 

Interest  

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool factor
Unpaid 

Interest

14/12/2012 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 120.000.000,00  -                    120.000.000,00  0,550% 137 251.166,67      251.166,67      15.131.004,00  104.868.996,00  0,21100402 -                    

30/04/2013 31/07/2013 31/07/2013 104.868.996,00  -                    104.868.996,00  0,507% 92 135.875,26      135.875,26      10.749.009,60  94.119.986,40    0,78433322 -                    

31/07/2013 31/10/2013 31/10/2013 94.119.986,40    -                    94.119.986,40    0,526% 92 126.518,18      126.518,18      5.587.836,00    88.532.150,40    0,73776792 -                    

31/10/2013 31/01/2014 31/01/2014 88.532.150,40    -                    88.532.150,40    0,528% 92 119.459,38      119.459,38      7.682.748,00    80.849.402,40    0,67374502 -                    

31/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 80.849.402,40    -                    80.849.402,40    0,600% 89 119.926,61      119.926,61      12.165.384,00  68.684.018,40    0,57236682 -                    

30/04/2014 31/07/2014 31/07/2014 68.684.018,40    -                    68.684.018,40    0,645% 92 113.214,16      113.214,16      9.272.424,00    59.411.594,40    0,49509662 -                    

31/07/2014 31/10/2014 31/10/2014 59.411.594,40    -                    59.411.594,40    0,509% 92 77.281,28       77.281,28       10.902.624,00  48.508.970,40    0,40424142 -                    

31/10/2014 02/02/2015 02/02/2015 48.508.970,40    -                    48.508.970,40    0,388% 94 49.144,98       49.144,98       4.952.508,00    43.556.462,40    0,36297052 -                    

02/02/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 43.556.462,40    -                    43.556.462,40    0,352% 87 37.052,03       37.052,03       3.895.128,00    39.661.334,40    0,33051112 -                    

30/04/2015 31/07/2015 31/07/2015 39.661.334,40    -                    39.661.334,40    0,295% 92 29.900,24       29.900,24       5.078.616,00    34.582.718,40    0,28818932 -                    

31/07/2015 02/11/2015 02/11/2015 34.582.718,40    -                    34.582.718,40    0,278% 94 25.103,21       25.103,21       3.969.192,00    30.613.526,40    0,25511272 -                    

02/11/2015 01/02/2016 01/02/2016 30.613.526,40    -                    30.613.526,40    0,232% 91 17.953,13       17.953,13       4.335.084,00    26.278.442,40    0,21898702 -                    

01/02/2016 03/05/2016 03/05/2016 26.278.442,40    -                    26.278.442,40    0,140% 92 9.401,84         9.401,84         7.656.888,00    18.621.554,40    0,15517962 -                    

03/05/2016 02/08/2016 02/08/2016 18.621.554,40    -                    18.621.554,40    0,048% 91 2.259,42         2.259,42         4.509.780,00    14.111.774,40    0,11759812 -                    

02/08/2016 02/11/2016 02/11/2016 14.111.774,40    -                    14.111.774,40    0,004% 92 144,25            144,25            3.520.512,00    10.591.262,40    0,08826052 -                    

02/11/2016 31/01/2017 31/01/2017 10.591.262,40    -                    10.591.262,40    -0,012% 90 -                    -                    10.591.262,40  -                       0,00000000 -                    

31/01/2017 10/03/2017 10/03/2017 -                       -                    -                       -0,028% 38 -                    -                    -                     -                       0,00000000 -                    

2.2 Class A2 Notes

Isin Code IT0004871833

After Payments

Interest Period

Before Payments Amounts accrued Payments
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Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal  Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued 

Interest  

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool factor
Unpaid 

Interest

14/12/2012 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 198.087.000,00  -                     198.087.000,00  3,250% 137 2.449.951,02  -                        -                       198.087.000,00  1,00000000 2.449.951,02    

30/04/2013 31/07/2013 31/07/2013 198.087.000,00  2.449.951,02   198.087.000,00  3,207% 92 1.623.455,02  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 4.073.406,04    

31/07/2013 31/10/2013 31/10/2013 198.087.000,00  4.073.406,04   198.087.000,00  3,226% 92 1.633.073,25  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 5.706.479,29    

31/10/2013 31/01/2014 31/01/2014 198.087.000,00  5.706.479,29   198.087.000,00  3,228% 92 1.634.085,69  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 7.340.564,98    

31/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 198.087.000,00  7.340.564,98   198.087.000,00  3,300% 89 1.616.059,78  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 8.956.624,76    

30/04/2014 31/07/2014 31/07/2014 198.087.000,00  8.956.624,76   198.087.000,00  3,345% 92 1.693.313,71  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 10.649.938,47  

31/07/2014 31/10/2014 31/10/2014 198.087.000,00  10.649.938,47 198.087.000,00  3,209% 92 1.624.467,47  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 12.274.405,94  

31/10/2014 02/02/2015 02/02/2015 198.087.000,00  12.274.405,94 198.087.000,00  3,088% 94 1.597.197,49  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 13.871.603,43  

02/02/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 198.087.000,00  13.871.603,43 198.087.000,00  3,052% 87 1.461.023,68  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 15.332.627,11  

30/04/2015 31/07/2015 31/07/2015 198.087.000,00  15.332.627,11 198.087.000,00  2,995% 92 1.516.135,89  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 16.848.763,00  

31/07/2015 02/11/2015 02/11/2015 198.087.000,00  16.848.763,00 198.087.000,00  2,978% 94 1.540.302,50  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 18.389.065,50  

02/11/2015 01/02/2016 01/02/2016 198.087.000,00  18.389.065,50 198.087.000,00  2,932% 91 1.468.110,80  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 19.857.176,30  

01/02/2016 03/05/2016 03/05/2016 198.087.000,00  19.857.176,30 198.087.000,00  2,840% 92 1.437.671,43  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 21.294.847,73  

03/05/2016 02/08/2016 02/08/2016 198.087.000,00  21.294.847,73 198.087.000,00  2,748% 91 1.375.978,33  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 22.670.826,06  

02/08/2016 02/11/2016 02/11/2016 198.087.000,00  22.670.826,06 198.087.000,00  2,704% 92 1.368.825,19  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 24.039.651,25  

02/11/2016 31/01/2017 31/01/2017 198.087.000,00  24.039.651,25 198.087.000,00  2,688% 90 1.331.144,64  -                        -                   198.087.000,00  1,00000000 25.370.795,89  

31/01/2017 10/03/2017 10/03/2017 198.087.000,00  25.370.795,89 198.087.000,00  2,672% 38 558.693,38    25.929.489,27    198.087.000,00  -                       0,00000000 -                      

2.3 Class B1 Notes

Isin Code IT0004871841

Interest Period

Before Payments Amounts accrued Payments After Payments
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Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal  Interest Rate 

 Accrual 

Period (days) 

 Accrued 

Interest  

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool factor
Unpaid 

Interest

14/12/2012 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 47.790.000,00    -                    47.790.000     3,250% 137 591.069,38     -                    -                     47.790.000,00    1,00000000 591.069,38     

30/04/2013 31/07/2013 31/07/2013 47.790.000,00    591.069,38     47.790.000     3,207% 92 391.670,91     -                    -                     47.790.000,00    1,00000000 982.740,29     

31/07/2013 31/10/2013 31/10/2013 47.790.000,00    982.740,29     47.790.000     3,226% 92 393.991,38     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 1.376.731,67   

31/10/2013 31/01/2014 31/01/2014 47.790.000,00    1.376.731,67   47.790.000     3,228% 92 394.235,64     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 1.770.967,31   

31/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 47.790.000,00    1.770.967,31   47.790.000     3,300% 89 389.886,75     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 2.160.854,06   

30/04/2014 31/07/2014 31/07/2014 47.790.000,00    2.160.854,06   47.790.000     3,345% 92 408.524,85     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 2.569.378,91   

31/07/2014 31/10/2014 31/10/2014 47.790.000,00    2.569.378,91   47.790.000     3,209% 92 391.915,17     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 2.961.294,08   

31/10/2014 02/02/2015 02/02/2015 47.790.000,00    2.961.294,08   47.790.000     3,088% 94 385.336,08     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 3.346.630,16   

02/02/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 47.790.000,00    3.346.630,16   47.790.000     3,052% 87 352.483,11     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 3.699.113,27   

30/04/2015 31/07/2015 31/07/2015 47.790.000,00    3.699.113,27   47.790.000     2,995% 92 365.779,35     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 4.064.892,62   

31/07/2015 02/11/2015 02/11/2015 47.790.000,00    4.064.892,62   47.790.000     2,978% 94 371.609,73     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 4.436.502,35   

02/11/2015 01/02/2016 01/02/2016 47.790.000,00    4.436.502,35   47.790.000     2,932% 91 354.192,93     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 4.790.695,28   

01/02/2016 03/05/2016 03/05/2016 47.790.000,00    4.790.695,28   47.790.000     2,840% 92 346.849,20     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 5.137.544,48   

03/05/2016 02/08/2016 02/08/2016 47.790.000,00    5.137.544,48   47.790.000     2,748% 91 331.965,27     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 5.469.509,75   

02/08/2016 02/11/2016 02/11/2016 47.790.000,00    5.469.509,75   47.790.000     2,704% 92 330.239,52     -                    -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 5.799.749,27   

02/11/2016 31/01/2017 31/01/2017 47.790.000,00    5.799.749,27   47.790.000     2,688% 90 321.148,80     -                  47.790.000,00    1,00000000 6.120.898,07   

31/01/2017 10/03/2017 10/03/2017 47.790.000,00    6.120.898,07   47.790.000     2,672% 38 134.789,04     6.255.687,11   47.790.000,00  -                       0,00000000 -                    

2.4 Class B2 Notes

Isin Code IT0004871858

Interest Period

Before Payments Amounts accrued Payments After Payments
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Euro

Principal Interest Principal Interest Renegotiations
Repurchase 

(Principal Amount)

Repurchase 

(Interest Amount)

Repurchase (Late 

Charge Amount)

15/10/2012 31/03/2013 47.837.790,89 10.706.437,17 12.269,19 10.143.131,15 154.968,49 17.375,93 -                    -                    -                    339.980,61 841,08 -                    -                    69.212.794,51

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 26.137.471,10 5.425.396,15 18.720,65 3.905.408,88 77.607,36 12.521,97 -                       940.587,95         -                    947.401,04         25.498,28          1.809,19            -                       37.492.422,57

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 19.328.642,40 4.006.223,68 12.096,29 1.004.891,61 19.198,62 19.701,61 -                       -                       -                    739.738,96         14.817,90          1.679,41            -                       25.146.990,48

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 25.463.773,31 5.052.324,91 18.689,43 5.210.391,24 104.059,52 -45.278,30 -                       -                       -                    406.163,02         3.712,96            -                       -                       36.213.836,09

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 17.574.256,36 3.376.298,98 19.037,53 3.205.354,21 55.159,63 7.102,87 78.268,14          -                       -                    3.918.675,64      79.069,49          2.887,17            81.160,73          28.397.270,75

